

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARK MEADOWS,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:21CV3217 (CJN)
)
 NANCY PELOSI, et al.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT & IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 9

A. AUTHORITY AND PURPOSES OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE 10

B. COMPOSITION OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE 11

C. ACTIVITIES OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE 12

D. THE SELECT COMMITTEE’S SUBPOENA & MR. MEADOWS’S ACCOMMODATION EFFORTS 13

E. THE SELECT COMMITTEE’S VERIZON SUBPOENA & BREAKDOWN OF ACCOMMODATION EFFORTS 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. TESTIMONIAL IMMUNITY PROTECTS FORMER CHIEF OF STAFF MEADOWS FROM CONGRESSIONAL COMPULSION TO TESTIFY ABOUT HIS WHITE HOUSE SERVICE 18

 A. The Separation of Powers prohibits Congress from subpoenaing the White House Chief of Staff for testimony 19

 B. Testimonial immunity applies, and Mr. Meadows is entitled to judgment, because the subpoenas targeted him based on his role as Chief of Staff. 25

 C. Even if factual questions about the “capacity” in which Mr. Meadows took certain actions were relevant, the Congressional Defendants would not be entitled to summary judgment because those factual questions are disputed. 30

II. THE SELECT COMMITTEE DID NOT HAVE A VALID LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE FOR THE SUBPOENAS 31

III. THE SUBPOENAS WERE NOT VALIDLY ISSUED 35

 A. The Select Committee Is Not Properly Composed Under H. Res. 503 § 2(a). 36

 B. The Subpoenas Were Not Validly Issued Under H. Res. 503 § 5(c)(6). 37

IV. ADDITIONAL ISSUES WITH THE SUBPOENAS PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS 38

 A. The Subpoenas Violate the Separation of Powers by Infringing Upon Executive Privilege. 38

 B. The Select Committee Cannot Obtain Records under the Verizon Subpoena Consistent with the Stored Communications Act. 43

 C. Compelled Production under the Verizon Subpoena Would Violate the Fourth Amendment. 44

D.	Compelled Production of Cell Phone Data under the Verizon Subpoena Would Violate the First Amendment.....	46
CONCLUSION.....		47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Am. Fed'n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Army Times Publ'g Co. v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 998 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	31
<i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	46
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	45
<i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	2
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	42
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, United States House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7, 22, 23, 25
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	31
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Pol. League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28, 29

Forrester v. White,
484 U.S. 219 (1988).....26

Gojack v. United States,
384 U.S. 702 (1966).....36

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....20

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....23

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....42

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....45

Liveright v. United States,
347 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....36

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....37

Meadows v. Pelosi,
1:21cv3217 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2021).....16

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....26, 27

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....26

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....8, 21, 28, 33

Oklahoma Press Pub. Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946).....45

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 39

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....28, 40

Shelton v. United States,
327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....36

* *Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)..... *passim*

Trump v. Thompson,
 142 S. Ct. 680 (2022) (statement of Kavanaugh, J., respecting denial).....7, 13, 22, 24, 41

Trump v. Thompson,
 20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....34

United States v. Bannon,
 1:21cr670, ECF No. 28-9 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2022).....9, 38

United States v. Grumman,
 227 F. Supp. 227 (D.D.C 1964).....36

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... *passim*

* *Watkins v. United States*,
 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... *passim*

Yellin v. United States,
 374 U.S. 109 (1963).....2, 9, 36, 38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 241-4228

18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(1).....44

18 U.S.C. § 2711.....43

52 U.S. Code §§ 10307, 2051128

H.R. 323310

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)8, 10, 11, 12, 33, 36, 37, 38

Presidential Records Act of 197813

Stored Communications Act.....43, 44

U.S. Const. amend. I1, 19, 28, 29, 46

U.S. Const. amend. IV1, 41, 44, 45, 46

U.S. Const. amend. V.....1, 41

U.S. Const. amend. VI1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....5

U.S. Const., art. II, § 327

Other Authorities

Aaron Blake, *The key texts between Mark Meadows, Mike Lee and Chip Roy*,
Wash. Post (Apr. 15, 2022),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/04/15/lee-roy-meadows-texts/>4

Alan Feuer, et al., *Justice Dept. Widens Jan. 6 Inquiry to Range of Pro-Trump
Figures*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2022)25

* *Assertion of Executive Privilege With Respect to Clemency Decision*, 23 Op.
O.L.C. 1 (1999).....6, 18, 19, 20

Bob Woodward & Robert Costa, *Virginia Thomas urged White House chief to
pursue unrelenting efforts to overturn the 2020 election, texts show*, Wash.
Post (Mar. 24, 2022)
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/03/24/virginia-thomas-mark-
meadows-texts/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2022/03/24/virginia-thomas-mark-meadows-texts/)4

Christina Prignano, *Read Sean Hannity’s texts to Mark Meadows*, Boston Globe
(Jan. 5, 2022).....4

Edward-Isaac Dove, *Obama’s Cabinet Lacks Voter Sway*, Politico (October 31,
2014), [https://www.politico.com/story/2014/10/obamas-cabinet-doesnt-
deliver-midterm-boost-112370](https://www.politico.com/story/2014/10/obamas-cabinet-doesnt-deliver-midterm-boost-112370)30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)1, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9, 17, 19, 30, 31

George Washington, *Message to the House Regarding Documents Relative to the
Jay Treaty*, March 30, 1796.7

House Rule XI, Cl. 2.....4, 11

*Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political
Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena*,
38 Op. O.L.C. *5 (July 15, 2014)6, 18, 20, 21

*Immunity of the Former Counsel to the President From Compelled Congressional
Testimony*,
31 Op. O.L.C. 191 (2007).....6, 18, 21

Memorandum for John D. Ehrlichman, Assistant to the President for Domestic Affairs, from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: *Power of Congressional Committee to Compel Appearance or Testimony of “White House Staff”* (Feb. 5, 1971).6, 18

Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege, 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984).....6, 18

READ: Text messages Sean Hannity, Marjorie Taylor Greene, Ivanka Trump and others sent to Mark Meadows, CNN (Apr. 25, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/25/politics/read-mark-meadows-texts-sean-hannity-ivanka-trump-marjorie-taylor-greene/index.html>.....4

Ryan Nobles, et al., *CNN Exclusive: ‘We control them all’: Donald Trump Jr. texted Meadows ideas for overturning 2020 election before it was called*, CNN (Apr. 9, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/04/08/politics/donald-trump-jr-meadows-text/index.html>4

Mary Clare Jalonick & Michael Balsamo, *House 1/6 Panel Rejects Justice Dept.’s Transcript Request*, Associated Press (May 17, 2022), <https://apnews.com/article/capitol-siege-government-and-politics-subpoenas-criminal-investigations-merrick-garland-73d8309734a5dad4532f96c53f14a403>24

Max Rose for Congress, *Max Rose: Risk Everything* (Dec. 13, 2021), YouTube, <https://youtu.be/4tKfqiBScaY>.....29

Quaye Quartey for Congress, *Quartey for Congress - Campaign Launch Video*, Facebook (June 3, 2021), <https://www.facebook.com/quarteyforcongress/videos/188080856538494>.....29

SSCI, *Report of the Select Committee on Intelligence, United States Senate, on Russian Active Measures Campaigns & Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election*, Volume 5: Counterintelligence Threats and Vulnerabilities (116th Cong.), https://www.intelligence.senate.gov/sites/default/files/documents/report_volume5.pdf.....3

Yair Rosenberg, *Treasury’s First Orthodox Chief*, Tablet (January 10, 2013), <https://www.tabletmag.com/sections/news/articles/treasurys-first-orthodox-chief>.....31

Zachary Cohen, et al., *Exclusive: January 6 committee casts a wide net with over 100 subpoenas for phone records*, CNN Politics (Dec. 7, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/07/politics/january-6-committee-phone-records/index.html>3
